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& Girls Clubs of Snohomish County

THE HONORABLE JOHN C. COUGHENOUH

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERNDISTRICT OFWASHINGTON
AT SEATTLE

MARTA MILLER, CASE NO.C15-20273CC

Plaintiff, ORDER
V.

BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF
SNOHOMISH COUNTY,

Defendant.

This matter comes before the CourtlefendanBoys & Girls Club of Snohomish

County’s motion for summary judgment (Dkt. No. 22)d the parties’ stipulated motion to ses

documents attached to Defendant’s motion for an independent medical exam (Dkt. No. 33).

Having thoroughly considered the parties’ briefing and the relevant reher@ourt finds oral
argument unnecessary anddi®/GRANTSIn part and DENIES in part the motiéor summary
judgment and GRANTS the motion to seal for the reasons explained herein.
l. BACKGROUND

A. Employment History

Plaintiff Marta Miller, an African American womaitegan working at Defendant’s
Monroe club in 2011 as a youth leader. (Dkt. No. 1 at § 1.1; Dkt. No. 23 at 6.) In Septemb
2011, the Unit Director of the Monroe Boys & Girls Club (BGC), Mike Wetmore prainute
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to Program Director(Dkt. No. 23 at 6Dkt. No. 28-2 at 2.) In November 2011, Mr. Wetmore
completed Plaintiff's performance evaluation and gave her scores in the féhtge
(satisfactory to excellent, respectfull{ipkt. No. 284 at 3-4.) Mr. Wetmore praised hbard
work and effort but also included specific areas for improvement, including that fiPlasetled
“to make sure her work space and the club’s appearance [were] always a p(iokigt 3.)

B. 2013Incident with Mr. Wetmore

On May 21, 2013, Mr. Wetmore returned to the MorB&E and noticed that “there w3
garbage all over in front bthe clubthat had been left by teenagers who had been at the BG
(Dkt. No. 23 at 122.) Mr. Wetmore went inside to the front office and instructed Pl&ongdf
outside and pick up the trasid.(at 9, 122.A white, male employee, Sam Faidley, was also ¢
duty that day. (Dkt. No. 28-at § Dkt. No. 29 at 4 Plaintiff responded that the teens should
clean y the trashand refused to do it herself. (Dkt. No. 23 at 9.) Then, Mr. Wetmore \pat “t
hands on [Plaintiff's] shoulders and turned her toward the door” to go clean up theltkash. (
at 122.) At her deposition, Plaintiff testified that Mr. Wetmore “walked towgretd in a
threatening manner and scared [her] and grabbed [her] on [her] right shoulder withdhasta
tried to pull [her] out of the office in front of the kidsld(at 9.) Mr. Wetmoreicknowledged
that it was imppropriate for him to touch Plaintiff in that way. (Dkt. No. 28-6 at 14-MI5.)
Wetmore testified that “it was frustrating because [trash in front of tHe]B&d been
happening over and over again for several days” and he had told Plaintiff to addressethe is
multiple times before. (Dkt. No. 23 at 122.)

Plaintiff believes thalMir. Wetmore’s actions were motivated by her ratgk.4t 9.)
However, Plaintiff admitted that Mr. Wetmore never did or said anything totcefear race.Id.
at 9-10.) Plaintiff also admitted that she has no knowledge of Mr. Wetmore ever sayinggr

anything of a racist nature(ld. at 10.)

! Defendant also states in its briefing that Plaintiff “admitted during heositigm that she has no knowledge of
anyone at the BGC (including Mr. Wetmore) ever saying or doing anytfiiagacist nature.” (Dkt. No. 22 at 5.)
However, the pages of the deposition Defendées were not provided to the Couirt.
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The next daythe Regional Director, Marci Volmethe HR Director, George Morrison;

and the Area Director, Mike Neumeister, met with Pldi@tifd Mr. Wetmore about the incident.

(Id. at10, 124.) Plaintiff was issued a notice of staff discipline for “insubordination to [a]
supervisor including inappropriate language, volume, and tone both in front of membaers a
the office.” (Dkt. No. 28-17.phortly after that, Plairif was transferred to anoth&GC location
with the same title and payDKt. No. 23 at 125; Dkt. No. 28-10 at 13; Dkt. No. 28-21.a0\R.

Wetmoretestified that he did not recall receiving a notice of discipline and he did not anjfer

sort of dock in pay or reduction of benefits. (Dkt. No. 28-6 at 181fj)e is no evidence to the

contrary.

On May 29, 2013, the Snohomish Branch of the National Association for the
Advancement of Colored People (NAACP) sent a memorandum to Defehdaittintended to
investigate Plaintiff claim that Mr. Wetmore “assaulted her physically and was verbally
abusive” and that “the treatment she received was racially motivated.” (Dk28K@. at 2.)
Defendantook no action in rgards to the letter becausdédlieved the language contained
within the letterthat the NAACP would conta€iefendanin a few days, required nmmediate
action. (Dkt. No. 28-23 at 5.)

In June 2013, Ms. VolmeaontactedPlaintiff to ask her taeturn to the Monroe BGC at
the request of Mr. Wetmore. (Dkt. No. 23 at 11.) Plaintiff accepted the tran¥feoydedged
that she and Mr. Wetmore would have “weekly/monthietingswith [Ms. Volmer]”, and
asked to receive training in management, conflict resolution, and communiciati@.91.)
Plaintiff and Mr. Wetmore also signed a “Moving Forward Action Pl@id. at 130.) Upon her
return to her original position at her original location, management asked rggr 80“8lold
Harmless Agreement” to release all her claims against Defer{@dtt No. 28-12 at 14-15.)
Plaintiff also wrote to th&lAACP that “the matter . . . [had] been resolved.” (Dkt. No. 23 at §

C. 2013Unit Director Position

In September 2013, Mr. Wetmore requested a transfer to the Lake Stevenislclub. (
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at 126.) This created an opening at the Monroe club for the Unit Director poBitantiff
emailed Ms. Volmer about her interest in the job. (Dkt. No. 28-26 M<2.)/olmer stated at he
deposition that she cann@membeif Plaintiff applied for the 2013 opening and does not req
encouragindPlaintiff to applyor discouraging Plaintiff from applying. (Dkt. No. Z8at13-15.)
However, Faintiff claims in her declaration thafter she sent the emaills. Volmer“called

[her] to inform [her] that it was ‘too soon’ after [her] complaint to the NAACRtierClub to
consider [her] for the Unit Director vacancy.” (Dkt. No. 29 at § Bi.the endthe MonroeBGC
hired Angie Schaldor the position. (Dkt. No. 28-at67.)

In February 2014, Ms. Volmer, due to Ms. Schab’s absence, completed Plaintiff’s
performance evaluation and gave her scores in the range of 3 to 5. (Dkt. No. 28N\ssat 2.)
Volmer stated that Plaintifhould continue to work on conflict resolutidrasegies and learn
management skills such as budgets, staff mentoring, fundraising, and donor relatians.)

In April 2014, Plaintiff was awarded a University of Phoenix Boys and Girls Club of
America Scholarship.(Dkt. No. 28-9 at 2; Dkt. No. 29 at § 3.) Ms. Schab sent out an email
the Monroe BGC club announcing Plaintiff's scholarship and congratulatingifflamhber
accomplishment. (Dkt. No. 28-9 at 2.)

D. 2014 UnitDirector Position

In August 2014Ms. Schab’s employment #te Monroe BGC ended, and Ms. Volmer

asked Plaintiff if Plaintiff would take on additional duties as interim Unit Dire¢i@kt. No.

2 Defendanbbijects to thiportion ofPlaintiff's declaration as hearsaipkt. No. 31at 2 (citing Fed. R. Civ. P.
56(c)(4).)However, a statement that is offered against Defendant and made dfylefendant’'ssmployees, while
she was employed by Defendant and was authorized to make such stafisrae opposing party statement and
hearsay exemptioiseeFed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2

3 Defendant also claims thiatencouragedPlaintiff to apply fa this scholarship and gave her a “glowing referenc
(Dkt. No. 22 at 6.) However, the deposition page cited was not provided to tite Cou

4 Defendant also discusses this point in its briefing and also cites thepagmef the Volmer Depositias

Plaintiff. (Dkt. No. 22 at 6.) However, again, this page is not included®défendant’s supporting evidence, but ig
included with Plaintiff's along with an email to the BGC Advisory Committee announcing Plaintiéfg mole.
Moreover, Defendant’s briefs are replete with instances of unsuppatethents of fact. The Court is grateful fof
Plaintiff's complete and aihclusive evidentiary submission and briefing citations to fill in the gaps
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28-7 at 3; Dkt. No. 28-2at 2-3.) Ms. Volmer encouraged Plaintiff to apply for germanent
position, (Dkt. No. 28-7 at 3), and Plaintiff submitted her application on September 5, 2014
(Dkt. No. 28-31 at 2). Plaintiff was one of thragplicants selected fdine final interviews(Dkt.
No. 23 at 112.Another finalinterviewee was Jeffrey Rassgen, a member of the Monroe Cit
Council with bank management experience. (Dkt. No. 28-35 at theeperson panel
consisting of George Morrison, the BGC HR Director; Ms. Volraed Mr. Neumeister
interviewed all thre@nal applicants(Dk. No. 28-12at 26-21.)Plaintiff claims that Mr.
Morrison asked during her interview if she regretted bringing a complaint dMAREP. (Dkt.
No. 28-10 at 17-18.) Mr. Morrison denied asking any questions about the subject but said
his feeling, in gaeral, washat issues should begolved‘at the lowest level” possibl€Dkt.
No. 28-12 at 27-30.Mr. Neuneister did not remember if thgtiestion had been asked, (Dkt.
No. 28-13 at 5-7), but Ms. Volmeemembered the questiaiDkt. No. 287 at21—-24).Plaintiff
was also asked if she could have handled the incident and confrontation with Mr. Wetmorg
different manner® (Dkt. No. 28-10 at 21.) After the interview, Plaintiff told her friend who
workedat theMonroe BGCthat she “blew her interview.” (Dkt. No. 23 at 96.)

Ultimately, Defendant decided to hikdr. Rasmussen as the new Unit Director for the
Monroe Club. (Dkt. No. 28-28 at 3.) According to Defendant, Mr. Rasmussen wasl g ¢al

his financial experiencbecauséhe panel wanted “to bring in someone who would . . . do it

totally different, look at it with differeneyes and kind of start fresh.” (Dkt. No. 28-7 at 19-20|.

E. Plaintiff's Resignation
On December 2, 2014, Plaintiff, Mr. Rasmussen, and Ms. Volmer had a meeting. (|
No. 23 at 119.After the meeting, Ms. Volmer wrote Plaintiff an email stating that she knew

Plaintiff was “not happy with the situation, but [Plaintiff's] very evidenitadie towards [Mr.

5> Defendantlleges that “[d]uring the interview, theljscussed the incidemtith Mike Wetmore and asked
[Plaintiff] if she could have handled the incident better. She was defensive amd tefasknowledge that she
could have handled the incident better.” (Dkt. No. 22 at 7.) Howehisrassertion has reitations to any of the
supporting evidencand is not supported by the evidence providedact, Plaintiff refused to acknowledge that s
could have handled the incident better atdegrosition (Dkt. No. 23 at 13; Dkt. No. 280 at 22.)
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Rasmussdnwas unacceptablé.(Id.) Additionally, Mr. Rasmussen notedter a neeting with
Plaintiff on February 3, 2015, that she was proiperlycommunicating with him and
inappropriately overstepping her boundaries, including asking staff to follow heiciss
ratherthan his. d. at 143-45.) t is clear from a cover lettelated February 18, 2015, that

Plaintiff started applying foother jobs shortly after this meetingd.(at 97.)

On February 20, 20184r. Rasmussen completed Plaintiff's annual performance review

and gave her mostly 3s (satisfactory) and s@smgelowaverage). (Dkt. No. 28-38 at He
described her strengths, includipgsitive interactions with childresind their parents, and note
that she needed to improve her communication with him and being open to critidisah 3()
Mr. Rasmussen also included goals for 201®) (

On February 21, 2015, Plaintiff submitted her resignation, stating that her lagodialy
be March 6, 2015. (Dkt. No. 28t 2-3.) On February 25, 2015, Plaintiff was unable to log
to her BGC user account and emailed Ms. Volmer and Mr. Morrison that she wasgesig
“effective immediately.” (Dkt. No. 23 at 99.)

On December 10, 2015, Plaintiff filed a complaint against Defendant allegiracél)
discrimination in violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1981 and Washington’s Law Agaiisstrimination
(WLAD) and (2) retaliation in violation of 8 1981 and WLAD. (Dkt. No. 1 at 3Bkjendant

now moves for summary judgment on all claims. (Dkt. No. 22.)

Il . MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
A. Summary Judgment Standard

“The court shall grant summary judgment if the movant shows that there is noggenui

dispute as to any material fact and the movant is entitled to judgment as a matter BétavR.

8 Plaintiff claims thatMs. Volmer spoke with Mr. Rasmusseten he startednd warned him to be “leery” of
Plaintiff because of her previoissueswvith Mr. Wetmore. (DktNo. 27 at 13 (citing Dkt. No. 2828 at5-8, 20).
However the deposition says noduthing. The deposition testimony statest that Ms. Volmer had told Mr.
Rasmussethat Plaintif had applied for the position. (Dkt. No. 28 at 78.) Mr. Rasmussen said the tomitthe
Mr. Wetmore incidentcame up in conversation”, not that he was warnket af 21.)He alsostatesunequivocally
that Plaintiff's filing of a NAACP complaint didot make him wary of working with herld. at 20.)
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Civ. P. 56(a). In making such a determination, the Court must viefadteeand justifiable
inferences to be drawn there from in the light most favorable to the nonmovingAratéyson
v. Liberty Lobbylinc., 477 U.S. 242, 255 (1986). Once a motion for summary judgment is
properly made and supported, the opposing partystroome forward with ‘specific facts
showing that there isgenuine issue for tridl Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio
Corp, 475 U.S. 574, 587 (1986) (quoting Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)). Material facts are those th
may affect the outcome of tlvase, and a dispute about a material fact is genuine if there is
sufficient evidence for a reasonable jury to return a verdict for thenowng party Anderson
477 U.S. at 248-49. Conclusory, ngpecific statements in affidavits are not sufficient an
“missing facts” will not be “presumedLlujan v. National Wildlife Federatiord97 U.S. 871,
888-89 (1990). Ultimately, summary judgment is appropriate against a partyaibdd' make
a showing sufficient to establish the existence of an elementiessehat party’s case, and o
which that party will bear the burden of proof at trig&élotex Corp. v. Catretd77 U.S. 317,
324 (1986).

B. 2013 Unit Director Position

As a preliminary matter, the Court must first address Plaintiff's cl#iat shevas
discriminated andetaliated againsthen Ms. Volmer told hat was “too soon” after her
NAACP complaint to apply for the 2013 Unit Director position. (Dkt. No. 27 at 20, 26; Dkt.
29 at 1 8.However,Ms. Volmer stated in her deposition that shesdoa remember saying thg
to Plaintiff and doubts she would have said something like that. (Dkt. No. 28-7 at 13-15.)

Genuine disputes of fact remain whethes statement actually happenedn®nary judgment

at

No.

—

on this issue igherefore inappropriate. Té Court will not consider this claim in its analysis and

the motion for summary judgmeon the discrimination and retaliation claims in relatioth®
2013 Unit Director positioms DENIED.

C. Race Discrimination Claims

Both § 1981 and WLAD protect employees from discrimination on the basis obexe.

ORDER
PAGE- 7




© 00O N o o A W N P

NN NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
OO 00 N N -, OO 00 N oY 010NN 0 N -RE O

42 U.S.C. § 1981; Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.180. When analyzing § 1981 and WLAD clai
courts apply the same legal principles as those applicable in a Title VIl despastment case.
See Metoyer v. Chassmd&®4 F.3d 919, 930 (9th Cir. 200Qrimwood v. Univ. of Puget
Sound, InG.753 P.2d 517, 520 (Wash. 1988here are two models applidalio such
discrimination caseshe McDonnell Dougla$ burdenshifting frameworkand the “mixed
motives” framework established Rricewaterhouse v. Hopkind90 U.S. 228 (1989). The
parties disagree which standard the Court should apply for the discriminatios.&afendant
suggestshe McDonnell Douglasurden shifting analysisDkt. No. 22 at 11-2), while Plaintiff
offers the mixeemotivesapproach, (Dkt. No. 27 at 17).

As a preliminary matter,dlthough thevicDonnell Douglasurden shifting framework is
a useful tool to assist #te summary judgment stage nothing compe the parties to invoke
the McDonnell Douglagpresumption.’McGinest v. GTE Service Cor@360 F.3d 1103, 1122
(9th Cir.2004) (citation and internal quotation marks omitted). Instead, “when respoading 1
summary judgment motion . [the plaintiff] mayproceed by using thdcDonnell Douglas
framework, or alternatively, may simply produce direct or circumstantiabeea@ldemonstrating
that a discriminatory reason more likely than not motivated [the emplolerfMcDonnell
Douglasand ‘mixedmotive’ are not two opposing types of cas€3dsta v. Desert Palace, Inc.
299 F.3d 838, 857 (9th Cir. 2002ff'd, 539 U.S. 90 (2003).

Despite the existence of these two avenues of analysis, the “employee’seultturddn
of proof in all @ses remains the same: to show by a preponderance of the evidence that t
challenged employment decision was becausksofimination.”ld. Thus, when responding to
summary judgment motion, a plaintiffay choose whether to proceed undeDonnell
Douglas the mixedmotives framework, or botliDominguez=urry v. Nev. Transp. Dep'd24
F.3d 1027, 1037 (9th Cir. 2005). The Court need only decide whbtreris a possibility of

mixed motives before submitting the case to a jBtggall v. Citadel Broad. Ca350 F.3d 1061,

”McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Gregall U.S. 7921973)
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1071 (9th Cir. 2004). Therefore, at this early phase, it is inappropriate for the Court to dec
which model better fits this case, and the Court accordingly will considerbathinguez-
Curry, 424 F.3cat1042 n.7.

UnderMcDonnell DouglasPlaintiff mustfirst establish the prima facie case that (1) sl
is a member of a protected class; (2) she was treated less favorably than aeemyisige her
protected class in the terms and conditions of her employaraht3) the employe®utside her
protected class was similarly situated and doing substantially the saméMg®onnell
Douglas 411 U.S. at 802. Establishing the prima facie case is a minimal burden, and does
rise to the level of the preponderance of the evidence stafitardnguezCurry, 424 F.3chat
1037. Secondf Plaintiff is able to prove the prima facie case, the burden shifts to Defenda
articulate some legitimate, nondiscriminatory reason for the employee’saejetdcDonnell
Douglas 411 U.S. at 802. Finally, should Defendant carry this burden, Plaintiff must then
an opportunity to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the legitinsatesretiered by
Defendant were not its true reasons, but wégretext for discrimination.d. at 804.

Alternatively, Plaintiff may show that even if not all stated legitimate reasons niust f
that discrimination nevertheless “motivated” Defendant’s actions to somesdeyter the
mixed-motives frameworkLahrichi v. Lumera Corp.2006 WL 521659, at *11 (W.D. Wash.
Mar. 2, 2006).

1. Prima Facie Case

Member of a protected clads$ is undisputed thalaintiff is a member of a protected
class as an African American womgbkt. No. 1 at 7 1.].
Less favorable treatmerflaintiff makes4 different claims allegedly demonstrating les
favorable treatment. Plaintiff claims she was treated less favorably betdweseace when
(1) “Mr. Wetmore singled her out, as the only African American female, to chean t
trash from in front of the Mawe Club”;

(2) she was given an admonishment in her personnel file and transferred to a differ
worksite, while Mr. Wetmore did nsuffer eithery
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(3) “the club impermissibly considered [Plaintiff's] race and associationtiagth
NAACP when she interviewed for the Unit Director position in 2014” becthgse
interviewers asked if she regrettegt llecision to file a complaint; and

(4) “Mr. Rasmssen subjected her to heightened and unfair scrutiny about her work
(Dkt. No. 27 at 19-21.)

Construing the evidence in the light most favorable to thenmaving party, Plaintiff has
met her minimal burden with all of the allegatio(i3kt. No. 23 at 9, 122 (claim 1); Dkt. No.
28-17 and Dkt. No. 23 at 125 (claim 2); Dkt. No. 28-10 at 17-18 (clgimk) No. 28-28 at 19
and Dkt. No. 28-3&t 2 (claim 4)) Plaintiff has established she received less favorable treatr

on all 4claims.

Similarly situated andion-protected In regards to Plaintiff's first claimir. Wetmore

nent

stated at his degdion that he did not know if Mr. Faidley was on duty that day when he came

into the Club to ask Plaintiff to clean up the trash. (Dkt. No. 28-6 at 6.) He only knewhafte
fact that another, similarly situated and fotected employee was on dutlg.) Plaintiff has
provided onlyherbeliefthat Mr. Faidey was working that day and ieCaucasian(Dkt. No. 29
at 1 4.) She has not provided any evidence to show that Mr. Wetmore knew Mr. Faidley w|
duty. Therefore, Plaintiff has not demonstrated that Mr. Wetmore treated a gimitadted,
non-protected employee differently than her when he asked her to @eha trash in front of
the BGC.The motion for summary judgment on this claim is GRANTED.

Similarly, in regards to her secowrthim, Plaintiff cannot demonstratbat Mr.\Wetmore
was similarly situated and doing substantially the same work. Mr. Wetmarthe/&nit
Director and Plaintiff's supervis@s a Program Director. Their roles at the Monroe BGC we
very different and required them to do different work. The Court acknowledges that Mr.
Wetmore was treated differently than Plaintiff after their 2013 incideraphothat Plaintiff was
transferred while Mr. Wetmore was not and that Plaintiff received a noti¢afbéliscipline
while Mr. Wetmore did notYet, althoughit is uncontroverted that Mr. Wetmore’s behavior w|

inappropriatePlaintiff cannot make out the prima facie case lfiis Hleged less favorable
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treatmenbecause she and Mr. Wetmore were not similarly situated empldyeemotion for
summary judgmertn this claim is GRANTED.
Plaintiff hasshownfor her third race discrimination claithata similarly situated non

protected applicant, Mr. Rasmussen, waated more favorabihanPlaintiff wasby getting the

2014 Unit Director job. (Dkt. No. 28-28 at I herefore, Plaintiff has met her prima facie case

burden for this claim.

Finally, Plaintiff has not provided amgvidencefor her fourth clainthat Mr. Rasmussen
was less harsh agimilarly situatechonprotected employeeall Plaintiff has provided is her
beliefthat she was treated unfairly. She seems to allege that Mr. Rasmussephatsy
biased against her because she is African American. Although the Court acknowhetiges
implicit biases can affect employeenployer inéractions in a negative waypalief that this is
happening is not enougb establish the prima facie ca3dereforethe motion for summary
judgment on this claim is GRANTED

In sum,the motion for summary judgment is GRANTED as to discriminatiomddi, 2,
and 4.However, Plaintiff has provided enough evidence to prove the prima facief a3
The Court, therefore, moves to the nondiscriminatory reason and preteativating factor
analysis on this claim.

2. Leqitimate Nondiscriminatory €a®n

Defendant has provided evidence, in the form of Ms. Volmer’s deposition, that Mr.
Rasmussen was hiréar the 2014 positiobecause of his financial experiendgk{. No. 28-7
at 19-20.) This is an adequate nondiscriminatory reason not to hire Plaintiff, who did not h
the same financial experiendenerefore, Defendant has met its burden.

3. Pretextand Motivating Factor

TheCourt now turns to Plaintiff's burden to produce sufficientlevice to raise a
genuine issue of material fact showing either that Defendant’s statethkggitieasons are

pretextual or that, even if not all stated legitimate reasons must fail, that discrimination
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nevertheless “motivated” Defendanéstions to somdegreeunder the mixeemotives
framework Lahrichi, 2006 WL 521659, at *11. In proffering evidence on summary judgmerj
under either the pretert the mxed-motives theory, an employeeévidence may be either
direct or circumstantiaDesert Palacdnc. v. Costa539 U.S. 90, 101-02 (2003)irect
evidence is that, which, “if believed, proves the fact [of discriminatory animtispwt inference
or presumptiori. Dominguez=urry, 424 F.3d at 1038Circumstantial evidence is not only
sufficient, but may also be more certain, satisfyangd pesuasive than direct evidenc®ésert
Palace 539 U.S. at 10(Plaintiff may show pretexeither(1) directly, “by showing that
unlawful discrimination more likely motivated the employer” or (2) indirectly, Shgwing that
the employess proffered explanation is unworthy of credence because it is inconsistent or
otherwise not believableDominguezCurry, 424 F.3d at 1037. In surlaintiff must raise a
genuine issue of material fattat would show that Defendantsasons were pretextuai, even
if some of Defendant’seasons were legitimate, that discrimination also motivated the decis

Plainiff argues that pretext is established becdhseselection criteria for the Unit
Director position in 2014 included “subjective criteria about ‘financial thingBKt.(No. 27
at 24.) However ltere is no direct or circumstantial evidence that Dddatis interest in hiring
someone with financial experience was a pretextual reason for not hiringgfP[Bo the
contrary, there is evidence that Defendant recommended in Plaintiff'srparfoe reviews that
she learn more about finances. (Dkt. No. 28-5 at 3.)

However, it is undisputed that Plaintiff was asked about her NAACP complaint at h
interview. (Dkt. No. 28-12 at 20-21; Dkt. No. 28-7 at 21-24.) The actual questions asked
information sought from such questions is disputed, lbeasonhle trier of fact could find that
asking about a complaint to a preeminent legal organization dedicated to advancindj the c
liberties of African Americans is circumstantelidencehat unlawful race discrimination
motivated Defendant in its decision not to hire Plaimif2014. In an employment

discrimination dispute, a plaintiff generally needs to “produce very lititleece in order to
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overcome an employer’s motion for summary judgmedhtiang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis, Bd. O

f

Trustees225 F.3d 1115, 1124 (9th Cir. 2000). This is because “the ultimate question is one that

can only be resolved through a searching inquiry—one that is most appropriately congluctg
factfinder, upon a full recordSchnidrig v. Columbia Mach., In80 F.3d 1406, 1410 (9th Cir.
1996). The Ninth Circuit has “emphasized the importance of zealously guardingphloyee’s
right to a full trial, since discrimination claims are frequently difficult to proutbout a full
airing of the evidence and an opporturto evaluate the credibility of the witnessesltGinest
360 F.3dat1112.Therefore, Plaintiff has demonstrated a genuine dispute of materiahfhct
Defendant’s motiofior summary judgment on this claim is DENIED

D. Retaliation Claims

To establish retaliation under both 8§ 1981 ¥WidAD, Plaintiff must prove (1) she
engaged in a protected activity; (2) she suffereddaerae employment action; ang (Bere was
a causal connection between the protected activity and adverse employmenRagigies v.
Cal. Polytechnic State Univ7r97 F.2d 782, 785 (9th Cir. 198&)pdis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.,
292 P.3d 779, 786 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018)Jverse employment actions are actions by an
employer thatire ‘harmful to the point that they could well dissuade a reasonable worker fr
making or supporting a charge of discriminatidBurlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. White 548
U.S. 53, 57 (2006). For example, an adverse employment action could be “the closing of t
opening to [a plaintiff] and the loss of opportunity even to compete for the posRogdles
797 F.2d at 786.

If Plaintiff can establish the prima fi@ccase, “the burden of production shifts to the
defendant to articulate some legitimate, nondiscriminatory reason for ths@aéweployment
decision. If the defendant is successful, the plaintiff must then prove by a prepoedsHrtre
evidence that the proffered reasons are pretexts for retaliation or that midstory reason
more likely motivated the employes’action.”ld. (internal quotations omitted)
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1. Prima Facie Case

Protected activitylt is undisputed that Plaintiff's claim to tNAACP was a protected
activity and the Court agrees.

Adverse employment actidPlaintiff claims she sufferedladverse employment actions

(1) the issuance of a notice of discipline following the 2013 incident with Mr. Wetmg

(2) her transfeafter the 2013 incidd with Mr. Wetmore;

(3) the refusal to considérerfor the Unit Director position in 2014; and

(4) her “unwarrantedfow performance review from Mr. Rasmussen in 2015.

(Dkt. No. 27 at 26.)

All of these could constitute an adverse employment action. First, negativesartar
reviews, negative employment record notices, and transfers, even without a dockcenpay
adverse employment act®rSeePassantino v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Prod., 242
F.3d 493, 506 (9th Cir. 2000) (discussing various Ninth Circuit cases). Further, a dena of|
opportunity can also be an adverse employment ad®ioggles 797 F.2d at 786. Therefore,
Plaintiff has demonstrated that she suffered exvemployment actions.

Causal connectiarPlaintiff is unable to establish a causal connectiomdtaliation
claims 1 and 2Both the issuance of her notice of discipline and her transfer due to the 201
incident with Mr. Wetmore occurrdeeforeDefendat was notified that Plaintiff filed a
complaint with the NAACP.GompareDkt. No. 28-17 (dated May 21, 2018jth Dkt. No.
28-22 (dated May 29, 2013)kee alsaDkt. No. 28-7 at 12) (Ms. Volmer stating, “[&/f
already had her at Arlington” when Daffant got the complaint letter from the NAACP
Therefore, there is no causal connection between her prosatieitl and the adverse
employment action. Plaintiff’s first two retaliation claims are DISMISSERe motion for
summary judgment on these oha is GRANTED

In regarddo Plaintiff’s third retaliation claim, Defendant argues that Plaintiff's claim

fails becauséhe questions about Plaintiff’'s NAACP complawere asked5 months after the
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complaint was filed. (Dkt. No. 31 at 11-12.) While thmitig between protected activity dn
adverse employment action candignificant, Plaintiff has met her minimal burden to establig
the prima facie case on this claiacausét is undisputed thajuestions about her NAACP
complaint were asked at haterview. The fact that it was still being asked about 15 months
later is what is suspect.

Finally, Plaintiff has provided evidence that Mr. Rasmussen knew about her compla
the NAACPwhenhe completed her 2014 performance evaluation. (Dkt. No. 28-28 at 19.)
Therefore, she has met her minimal burden in proving that a reasonable @ietrafufid find a
causal connection between her protected activity and low performance evaluation.

In sum,retaliation claims 1 and 2 are DISMISSED and Defendantsam for summary
judgmenton these claims is GRANTED. However, Plaintiff has met the prima facie catenbl
for her third and fourth retaliation claimBhe Court will continue with the retaliation analysis
to those two remaining claims.

2. Leqitimate Nndiscriminatory Rason

Defendanstates that Plaintiff was not hired for the 2014 position because she “was
the strongest candidate by any objective measure.” (Dkt. No. 22 at 14.) Mr. Rasmussenmeh
financial experience, which is what the Monroe Club was looking for at that time . NDkR8-7
at 19-20.)This is alegitimatenondiscriminatory reason fétaintiff's third adverse employmen
action

As for her low performance evaluatidviy. Rasmussen stated in the 2014 performanc
review that sh@eeded to improve her communication with him and work on being open to
criticism. (Dkt. No. 28-38 at 2.) Defendant has also provided emails that demorsitate t
Plaintiff was openly hostile to Mr. Rasmussen on multiple occasions. (Dkt. No. 23 at 119,
143-45.) These are legitimate nondiscriminatory reafwriter fourthadverse employment
action.
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3. Pretextand Motivating Factor

Defendant argues that Plaintiff cannot establish pretext because Plaintifeatas the
same as all the other applicants, she was eagedrto apply for the position, the hiring proce
was fair and transparerégnd Defendant “welcomed her continued employment.” (Dkt. No. 2
at 13-14.) However, a reasonable trier of fact could find that asking about Plaiptdfected
activity at the interview, and then denying Plaintiff the position after Sdeska did not regret
filing the complaintjs circumstantial evidence that Plaintiff was retaliated against for her
protected activityTherefore, the motion for summary judgment®iaintiff's third retaliation
claim is DENIED.

Defendant also argues that Plaintiff has failed to show any connection between M
Rasmussen’s knowledge about her NAACP complaint and her performance review.q L.
at 12.)Defendant essentially argues that Plaintiff's evaluation from Mr. Rasmisssensistent
with documentation that Plaintiff was insubordinate to and hostile towards Mr. Rasmnrsor
to the review. CompareDkt. No. 28-88 at 2vith Dkt. No. 23 at 119, 143—-43)aintiff counters
that Mr. Rasmussen’s higher level of scrutinynef work was caused, at least in part, by
knowledge of her NAACP complaint. (Dkt. No. 27 at 14-15.) By demonstrating Mr.
Rasmussen’s knowledge of her protected activity prior to giving her a poormpanics
evaluation, Plaintiff has done enough to create a genuine dispute tbiaflaittis was a
motivating factor for the alleged retaliatiddeeChuang 225 F.3d at 1124 (holding that
plaintiffs generally neetb “produce very little evidence in order to overcome an empkyer
motion for summary judgment’Yherefore, the motion for summary judgment on Plaintiff's
fourth retaliation claim is DENIED.

In sum, Plaintiff’s first and second retaliation claims are DISNHBS&nd Defendant’s
motion for summary judgment on these claims is GRANTED. However, Defendaotien for
summary judgment on Plaintiff's third and fourth retaliation claims is DENIED.
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[I. MOTION TO SEAL

The parties filed a stipulated motion to seatuments attached to Defendant’s separate

motion for an independent medical exam (Dkt. No. 33). The Court starts from the position
“[t]here is a strong presumption of public access to [its] files.” W.D. WastalL.Civ. R.
5(g)(3);see also Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, ]85 U.S. 589, 597 (1978). However, a
particularized showing of good cause will suffice to warrant sealing discdeeuments
attached to non-dispositive motiolk&amakana v. City and Cnty. of Honolu#47 F.3d 1172,
1180 (9th Cir. 2006). The documents filed under seal contain private medical and persong
information about Plaintiff. The Court concludes that the parties have made alparkc
showing of good cause. Therefore, the motion to seal (Dkt. No. 33) is GRANTED.
IV.  CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasori3efendant’smotion for summary judgment (Dkt. No. )22
GRANTED in part and DENIED in part and the parties’ stipulated motion to seal (Dkt. No.
is GRANTED. Ultimately, the claims that remain are Plaintiff's discriation and retaliation
claimsin regards to the 2013 and 2014 Unit Director positaorgs her retaliation claim in
regards to Mr. Rasmussen’s supervision and performance evaluation.

DATED this 7th day ofMarch2017.

\VJ

\Lécﬁm/

John C. Coughenour
UNITED STATESDISTRICT JUDGE
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